

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 2349 of 2017

Sunil Singh

--

.... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... Opposite Party

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioner

: Mrs. Asha Kumari, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Krishna Shankar, A.P.P.

Order No. 02

Dated 13th December, 2017

It has been submitted by learned counsel appearing for the petitioner that as to which order has been violated so as to prosecute the petitioner for the offence punishable u/s 7 of the Essential Commodities Act has not been mentioned. It has also been submitted that no order has been issued by the State Government in terms of the Public Distribution System Control Order, 2001 with respect to the sale and distribution of kerosene oil.

Mr. Krishna Shankar, learned A.P.P. is directed to take instruction and file counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

List this case after four weeks.

Until further order there shall be no coercive steps against the petitioner in connection with Golmuri P.S. Case No. 260 of 2015 (G.R. No. 3129 of 2015), pending in the Court of learned Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Jamshedpur.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)

MK